PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John J. Decker	10/28/2009
Chellappa Balan	10/30/2009
Patrick B. Lawless	10/28/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Xcelaero Corporation
Street Address:	4540 Broad Street
Internal Address:	Suite 120
City:	San Luis Obispo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93401

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12583024

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)260-8076

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 630-260-8093

Email: hquery@hqpatentlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Henry C. Query, Jr.
Address Line 1: 2100 Manchester Road

Address Line 2: Suite 504

Address Line 4: Wheaton, ILLINOIS 60187

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	XCEL-P011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Henry C. Query, Jr.

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 023457 FRAME: 0673 OF \$40.00 12583024

501003933

source=P011 Assignment-signed#page1.tif
source=P011 Assignment-signed#page2.tif
source=P011 Assignment-signed#page3.tif
source=P011 Assignment-signed#page4.tif
source=P011 Assignment-signed#page5.tif
source=P011 Assignment-signed#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 023457 FRAME: 0674

Assignment

WHEREAS.

John J. Decker of Cypress, Texas, U.S.A., Chellappa Balan of Niskayuna, New York, U.S.A., and Patrick B. Lawless of Pismo Beach, California, U.S.A.,

hereafter referred to as the "Assignor(s)", have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

FLOW TRIM FOR VANE-AXIAL FANS,

for which an Application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>08/12/2009</u> and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial Number <u>12/583.024</u>;

WHEREAS, Xcelaero Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 4540 Broad Street, Suite 120, San Luis Obispo, California 93401(hereinafter "XCELAERO"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to said Application, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent, both U.S. and foreign, which may be granted for said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto XCELAERO, its successors and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to said Application, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent and any reissues or extensions thereof which may be granted upon said Application or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said Application, and in and to all Letters Patent and the like which may be granted upon any application filed in the United States or a foreign country which is based upon or claims priority from said Application or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said Application, and in and to all Letters Patent or the like, both U.S. and foreign, which may be granted for said Invention, the same to be held and enjoyed by XCELAERO for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, the Assignors hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable XCELAERO, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said Application and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, to file and prosecute any reissues and extensions of the Letters Patent granted upon said Application or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and to file and prosecute any and all United States and foreign applications for Letters Patent or the like which are based upon or claim priority from said Application or any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof; and the Assignors further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of XCELAERO, its successors and assigns, in and to said Invention, said Application, and any and all of the applications and Letters Patent, both U.S. and foreign, recited above;

AND, the Assignors hereby authorize XCELAERO to fill in the filing date and the U.S. Patent Application Serial Number, when they become known, in the blank spaces provided above:

AND, the Assignors hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon said Application, and upon and any and all of the

Page 1 of 3

assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein, in accordance with this Assignment. WITNESS my hand at ______, Texas this _____day of _____, 2009. John J. Decker County of) s.s. State of On this _____ day of _____, 2009, before me personally appeared John J. Decker, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State WITNESS my hand at NiSkayuna, New York this 36 day of October, 2009. Chellappa Balan County of Schenectedy)
State of Nawyork) On this ZGE day of CCE..., 2009, before me personally appeared Chellappa Balan, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. Notary Public of and for said County and State MARY L COLLINS Notary Public in the State of New York Qualified in Schoolededy County Registration No. 4990538 My Commission Expires April 22, 20 🎞

applications for Letters Patent, both U.S. and foreign, recited above, to XCELAERO, its successors and

assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein, in accordance with this Assignment. WITNESS my hand at San Luis Obispo, Texas this 28 day of OCTOBER, 2009. County of) s.s.) State of , 2009, before me personally appeared John J. Decker, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State WITNESS my hand at ______, New York this _____ day of ______, 2009. Chellappa Balan County of)) s.s. State of On this day of , 2009, before me personally appeared Chellappa Balan, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

applications for Letters Patent, both U.S. and foreign, recited above, to XCELAERO, its successors and

Notary Public in and for said County and State

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	•
County of Son Wis Oblspo	}
On <u>Challer 39,2009</u> before me, <u>Mig</u> Personally appeared <u>To hand</u> To Signer(s)	Here Insert Name of Officer, Notary Public.
MICHELLE JEAN MOORE Commission # 1708478 Notary Public - California San Luis Obispo County My Comm. Expires Dec 4, 2010	Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature VILLULE Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL
	quired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document tremoval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	·
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Singer(s)	
Signer's name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General

PATENT REEL: 023457 FRAME: 0678

WITNESS my	hand at San Luis 61	despo, California this <u>28</u> day of <u>0070B&C,</u> 2009.
		hB-la-
		Patrick B. Lawless
County of)) s.s.	
State of) 8.5.	
	son whose name is sub	09, before me personally appeared Patrick B. Lawless, to escribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to
		Notary Public in and for said County and State

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	•
County of San Wis Obispa	}
On October 28, 2007 before me, M Personally appeared Patrick R. I. Name(s) of Signer(s)	ichelle Tean Moore , Notary Public, Here Insert Name of Officer augle SS
MICHELLE JEAN MOORE Commission # 1708478	Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public - California San Luis Obispo County My Comm. Expires Dec 4, 2010	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public ODTIONAL
	OPTIONAL ot required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document alent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Singer(s)	
Signer's name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	∐ Individual

RECORDED: 11/02/2009

PATENT REEL: 023457 FRAME: 0680